O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2011
TIME: 5.30 PM
PLACE: FOUNTAIN ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL

Members of the Committee

Councillors Clair, Draycott, Keeling, Porter, Potter and Thomas

Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) (Chair)
Ms Kate McLeod (Independent Member)
Ms Mary Ray (Independent Member)

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items
of business listed overleaf.

NP RENE

for Director of Corporate Governance

Officer contact: Heather Kent
Democratic Support,
Leicester City Council
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG
(Tel. 0116 229 8816 Fax. 0116 247 1181)



INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS

You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made. You can also
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council. Tweeting in formal
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting. There are
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny
Committees, Community Meetings and Council. Please contact Democratic
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this.

You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes
are available on the Council's website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by
contacting us as detailed below.

Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town
Hall Reception and on the Website.

There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss
issues in private session. The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are
set down in law.

WHEELCHAIR ACCESS

Meetings are held at the Town Hall. The Meeting rooms are all accessible to
wheelchair users. Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception).

BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION

If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will
depend upon equipment/facility availability).

INDUCTION LOOPS

There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms. Please speak to the Democratic
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as
detailed below.

General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent, Democratic Support
on (0116) 229 8816 or email heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the
Town Hall.

Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance
Act 1992 applies to them.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 24 November
2010, are attached and Members are asked to confirm that they are correct.

IMPLICATIONS OF USE OF SOCIAL NETWORKING Appendix B
SITES

Jill Craig, Director of Information Support and John Doyle, Head of Information
Security will be present to discuss issues regarding safe and appropriate use of
social networking sites. The Standards Committee is recommended to discuss
these issues and consider whether any further advice and information is
required for Members and Officers. Attached as background information are
the Council’s Acceptable Use policy for the internet and a briefing document for
Elected Members regarding protecting your e-identity.

CASE REVIEW 2010 Appendix C

The Director of Corporate Governance submits the Standards for England Case Review
2010. Standards for England has produced this document at the request of monitoring
officers to enable them to have an up-to-date on-line resource. The Standards Committee
is recommended to consider and note the Case Review.

The Case Review is attached for Members of the Committee only. It can be viewed at the
following link:
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/CaseinformationReporting/OnlineCaseReview2010/
or by contacting Democratic Support on 2298816.

THE DECENTRALISATION AND LOCALISM BILL AND Appendix D
ITS IMPACT ON THE FUTURE OF STANDARDS

The Director of Corporate Governance submits a report that informs the
Standards Committee of the contents of the Localism Bill in relation to
standards and to enable discussion on the potential implications for standards



in Leicester City Council. The Standards Committee is recommended to note
the contents of the Localism Bill in relation to standards and consider the
potential implications for Leicester City Council.

ESTABLISHMENT OF HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE Appendix E

The Director of Corporate Governance submits a report that asks the
Standards Committee to establish a Hearing Sub-Committee to carry out
hearings of investigators’ reports into complaints against councillors. The
Standards Committee is recommended to establish a Hearing Sub-Committee
with the terms of reference as attached at Appendix 1 of the report.

WORK PROGRAMME Appendix F

The Director of Corporate Governance submits a draft work programme for the
Standards Committee for 2010/11 and 2011/12. The Committee is
recommended to edit or add to the work programme as it see fit.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



e Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2010 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) - Chair

Ms Kate McLeod Independent Member
Ms Mary Ray Independent Member
Councillor Clair Councillor Draycott
Councillor Keeling Councillor Porter
Councillor Potter Councillor Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Colin Hall
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business

on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Act 1992
applied to them.



23.

24,

Councillor Thomas declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8, “Complaint
against Councillors — to consider the Investigator’s findings,” as a relative was
in hospital.

Mary Ray declared a personal interest, in respect of Item 8, “Complaint against
Councillors — to consider the Investigator’s findings,” that she was a lay
member of the Clinical Ethics Committee of the University Hospitals Leicester.
She stated that if the complaint was to be submitted to a hearing she would not
take part.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee,
held on 8 September 2010, be confirmed as a correct record.

DISCUSSION WITH THE LORD MAYOR

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Colin Hall, gave a presentation to the Committee
regarding his views on standards and ethics in Council. He covered four
themes, the current constitutional functions and duties of the Lord Mayor,
actions taken since the presentation given to the Committee by the previous
Lord Mayor, current challenges faced by the Committee and the Council in the
light of constitutional, legal and technological developments, and guidance that
should be available to new Members.

Members discussed issues regarding use of surveillance and Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) as a result of a question that had been
submitted to Council. They were informed that covert surveillance had to be
appropriately approved and such approvals were very stringent. Members felt
that guidance on its use should be circulated to Members and officers. The
meeting also considered the impact of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
noting that it could lead to undue pressure on an authority and could wrongly
appear to take precedence over other legislation.

Members considered the role of the Lord Mayor in chairing Council meetings
and the opportunity he had to stop discussions becoming inappropriate and
potentially leading to a situation that may result in a complaint against a
councillor. The Committee requested that a booklet be prepared before the
local elections outlining Council etiquette.

The proposed abolition of the Standards regime was discussed, and it was
considered that any changes would not come into effect for some time, so the
work of the Standards Committee should continue as normal for the time being.

Members discussed issues regarding use of social networking sites and the
potential risks. It was agreed that the Director of Information Support be invited
to a future meeting of the Committee with a view to officers producing guidance
on their use.



25.

26.

The meeting also considered the Lord Mayor’s recommendation that the
Standards Committee’s profile should be raised. It was noted that the
committee’s website presence had not yet been improved, and the Committee
asked that this be considered.

RESOLVED:
1) That the Lord Mayor be thanked for his valuable contribution
to the discussion;

2) That a booklet outlining Council etiquette be produced and be
agreed by the Standards Committee;

3) That the Director of Information Support be invited to a future
meeting of the Committee to discuss the use of social
networking, with the view to producing guidance for officers
and Members;

4) That the presence of the Standards Committee be increased
on the Council’s website.

STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 48

The Standards Committee considered issues raised in the Standards for
England Bulletin 48. It was noted that Standards for England was being passed
out and it was agreed that the future of Standards and any potential local
arrangements would be discussed at the next meeting of the Committee when
more detail about the Decentralisation and Localism Bill was known.

RESOLVED:
That the Standards Committee discusses the future of the
Standards regime at the next Committee meeting.

PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:

1) That the press and public be excluded during consideration of
the following report, based on current legislation regarding
Standards Committee considerations and in accordance with
the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely
disclosure of ‘'exempt' information, as defined in the
Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the
information as exempt outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Paragraph 1
Information relating to any individual.



27.

Paragraph 2
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an
individual.

Paragraph 7c

The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-
committee of a standards committee established under the
provisions of Part 3 of the Local Government Act 2000 in
reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions
of section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act.

COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - TO CONSIDER THE
INVESTIGATOR'S FINDINGS

The Director of Legal Services submitted a report that asked the Committee to
determine whether an Investigator’s report should be referred to a hearing or to
the First Tier Tribunal.

Members gave the matter full and detailed consideration and received advice
from the Director of Legal Services.

RESOLVED:
That the Investigator’s report regarding a complaint against
Councillors be referred to Hearing in accordance with the
Standards for England guidance.



Appendix B

N
oI
o

Leicester
City Council

Information Assurance
Policies and Guidance

Acceptable Use Policy for Use of the Internet

1 December 2009

Document Version: V1
Review Date: 1 December 2010

Owner: Head of Information Security



Document History

Revision Date | Version Summary of Changes
Number
Aim
1. 
[...]
for consumers about your
rights when shopping, scams to avoid and where to go for help and
assistance.

www.shopsafeonline.org.uk — information for businesses and cardholders
about Mastercard SecureCode and Verified by Visa; what they are and how
they work.

Head of Information Security
JD/Files/Personal Security Planning

-14 -



www.visaeurope.com/personal/onlineshopping/main.jsp — details of how

to sign up and benefit from extra protection when shopping online with
a Visa card.

http://www.tpsonline.orqg.uk/tps/ - the telephone and fax preference
services, registration will limit unwanted telemarketing calls.

Head of Information Security
JD/Files/Personal Security Planning

-15 -



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix C

(5 Standards

for England
Case Review 2010

21 December 2010

eeeeeeeeeeee



Introduction

This is the third paragraph-by-paragraph analysis of the Code of Conduct issued by
Standards have produced this new version at the request of monitoring officers to enable
them to have an up-to-date on-line resource. Each paragraph of the revised Code (2007) is
explored through a series of questions and answers, followed by tribunal and court case
examples wherever possible. It supersedes The Case Review 2007 and The Case Review:
2008 Digest which were sent out in hard copy to all principal authorities. In addition we have
added a new section which deals with important cases concerning procedural issues that we
hope you will find useful.

And, of course, the law is far from static. Alongside the major shifts resulting from revision of
the Code and changes in legislation are the changes which result from case law. Itis a
consequence of the constantly developing understanding and the evolving interpretation of
the Code of Conduct that publications such as this can become outdated. It is our intention
to keep The Case Review, under constant review to reflect that developing understanding.
We will let you know of changes as they are made.

Th
[...]
the note below):

e Paragraph 3(2)(c) (intimidation of certain persons in relation to an allegation under
the Code).

e Paragraph 5 (disrepute).

e Paragraph 6(a) (improperly confer or secure an advantage or disadvantage).
Otherwise the Code does not affect a member’s private life.
Whether a member has been representing an authority or acting in a private capacity is
something which must be established because it is crucial to whether or not the code applies

at all. Ideally this will be established when assessing a complaint. However, sometimes it will
only become clear during an investigation.

12 Case review 2010 December 2010



Q A Paragraph 2

Note: unless there is Parliamentary approval for amendments to Section 52 of the Local
Government Act 2000, the Code does not apply to conduct outside of the functions
performed as a member. Only activities linked to the functions of a member’s office will be
covered by the Code. Only if legislative amendments are passed, will the Code also apply to
criminal activity which has led to a conviction, whether or not it is linked to a member’s office.

Although only activities linked to the functions of a member’s office are covered by the Code
if what they do is disreputable a member cannot argue that by misusing their office they are
not acting as a councillor and are, therefore, not caught by the provisions of the Code. So, a
member who uses a council computer provided to him for council use but who uses it to
download child pornography during his private time cannot escape the scope of the Code by
arguing that he was not acting as a councillor when he did so.

The Code itself does not provide any further guidance on official capacity (but see
development in case decisions in this area referred to below). However, there are
circumstances when it is clear that the Code operates. These include any meetings of the
authority, its executive or any of its committees or sub-committees. Participating in such
meetings plainly invol
[...]
cillor.

If councillors go on to a web forum and identify themselves as councillors then it is more
likely that the Code will apply to them when they make postings. If they put content on the
site which they could only have obtained as a councillor it is possible to argue that they have
given the impression that they were acting as a councillor even if they did not identify
themselves as such at the time they made the posting.

Whenever members
1) conduct the business of their authority, or

2) act, claim to act or give the impression they are acting in their official capacity or are
representing their authority the Code applies to them.

It is usually fairly easy to spot when the first limb applies. However, the second can be more
problematic.

As stated at Question 9, only activities linked to the functions of a member’s office are
covered by the Code. This is because the effect of section 52 of the Local Government Act
2000 is to restrict the application of the code to members only when they are performing the
functions of their office. However, a member cannot argue that by misusing their office they
are not performing the functions of their office and therefore, the provisions of the Code do

not apply.

In Livingstone v The Adjudication Panel for England [2006] EWHC 2533 (Admin) Mr Justice
Collins made the following comments:

15 Case review 2010 December 2010



Q A Paragraph 2

"If the words ‘in performing his functions’ are applied literally, it may be said that such
misuse, and other misconduct which is closely linked to his position as such may not be
covered. It seems to me that the expression should be construed so as to apply to a member
who is using his position in doing or saying whatever is said to amount to misconduct. It is
obviously impossible for a member who was acting in his official capacity to argue that by
acting improperly he was not performing his functions. Such a construction would
emasculate the system set up by Parliament.

Where a me
[...]
ate to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission
or registration in relation to you or any person or body described in paragraph 8;
or

c) relates to the functions of your authority in respect of:

i)  housing, where you are a tenant of your authority provided that those functions do
not relate particularly to your tenancy or lease;

ii)  school meals or school transport and travelling expenses, where you are a parent or
guardian of a child in full time education, or are a parent governor of a school, unless
it relates particularly to the school which the child attends;

iii)  statutory sick pay under Part Xl of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act
1992, where you are in receipt of, or are entitled to the receipt of, such pay;

iv)  an allowance, payment or indemnity given to members;

v)  any ceremonial honour given to members; and

vi)  setting council tax or a precept under the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

106 Case review 2010 December 2010



Q A Paragraph 10

Q96: Does a prejudicial interest mean that a member also has a personal
interest and vice versa?

You cannot have a prejudicial interest unless a personal interest has first been established,
unless your prejudicial interest arises under paragraph 11 of the Code (see paragraph 11).

However, a personal interest is not necessarily a prejudicial interest.

Q97: What can amount to a prejudicial interest?
A personal interest will only be a prejudicial interest if all of the following conditions are met:

1) The matter affects a member’s financial interests or relates to a licensing or
regulatory matter.

2) The matter does not fall within the exempt categories set out in paragraph 10(2)(c).

3) A member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think the
member’s personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice their judgment
of the public interest.

Q98: How does a member judge if an interest is so significant that it is
likely to 
[...]
sness of the
residual allegations (both cumulatively and individually) was such that the powers of sanction
available to it in relation to these matters would be adequate were a breach to be found. The
intention was that the matters would be referred back to the standards committee for
reconsideration. The councillor opposed the request.

Because of this opposition the Presiding Judge directed that a hearing take place in order to
consider three matters, namely:

1) Whether the Tribunal should give consent to the Applicant under Rule 17(2) of the
Tribunal Procedure (First-tier Tribunal) (General Regulatory Chamber) Rules 2009
(“the Tribunal Rules”) to withdraw the reference;

2) If not, whether having regard to the evidence, it would be appropriate for the Tribunal
to exercise its powers under Rule 8(3)(c) of the Tribunal Rules to strike out the whole
or part of the Applicant’s case on the ground that it has no reasonable prospect of
success; and if not;

141 Case review 2010 December 2010



Procedural

3) What further directions should be made.

At the hearing, the council confirmed that it did not wish to pursue its request to withdraw the
reference. This left the main issue to be considered at the hearing; whether the tribunal
should exercise its power to strike out all or part of the remaining case. Having considered
the evidence before them the tribunal conclude that it saw no reasonable prospect of the
council succeeding in establishing a breach of the Code on the evidence relied upon. The

Tribunal therefore struck out the entirety of the reference under Rule 8(3)(c) of the Tribunal
Rules.

Decision

142 Case review 2010 December 2010



Appendix D

O WARDS AFFECTED

Co

@

O All Wards

&

Leicester
City Council

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12 January 2011

The Localism Bill and its Potential Implications for Standards

Report of the Monitoring Officer

1.

3.1

3.2

Purpose of Report

To inform the Standards Committee of the contents of the Localism Bill in
relation to standards and to enable discussion on the potential implications for
standards in Leicester City Council.

Recommendations

The Standards Committee is recommended to note the contents of the
Localism Bill in relation to standards and consider the potential implications for
Leicester City Council.

Report

The Localism Bill was presented to Parliament on 13 December 2010 for its
first reading. The Bill will devolve greater powers to councils and
neighbourhoods and give local communities more control over housing and
planning decisions.

Chapter 5 of the Bill contains provision to abolish the Standards Board regime
and the model code of conduct, and introduce local accountability and a
criminal offence of deliberate failure to declare a personal interest in a matter.
Chapter 5 and explanatory notes of the Bill are attached to this report as
Appendices 1 and 2 respectively. Also attached, at Appendix 3, is a document
from Communities and Local Government which explains further the intention
to abolish the standards regime and the transitional arrangements that are
likely to be put in place. Schedule 4 of the Bill can be viewed at the following
link:
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmbills/126/11126part2.p
df or contact Democratic Support for a copy.

In brief, the key points relating to standards are:



3.3

3.4

Local authorities will no longer be required to establish a standards
committee, but will be allowed to do so.

The Model Code of Conduct will be abolished and local authorities may
revise their current code, adopt a new code to replace it, or withdraw
their existing code without replacing it.

A local authority must consider written allegations of failure to comply
with its code of conduct, whether an investigation is required, and what
form that investigation should take. It will also consider what action to
take in the eventuality of a breach of the Code being identified.

The Secretary of State will be given power to make regulation
[...]
h standards of conduct in office and
will ensure that, in the absence of a statutory code of conduct, councillors do not
abuse their office for personal gain by putting their personal interests before those of
the general community or local area that they represent. Members will be required to
continue to register and declare personal interests and will not be allowed to use their
position improperly for personal gain. The Government intend that wilful failure to
comply with these requirements will constitute a criminal offence.

The requirement for local authorities to adopt a model code of conduct and for local
authority members to abide by that code will be abolished. However, local authorities
will be free to adopt their own, voluntary code of conduct should they so wish.

The requirement to maintain a standards committee will be abolished. However, local
authorities will be free, should they choose, to establish voluntary standards
committees to consider complaints about the conduct of elected and co-opted
members. Such committees will, according to councils’ local constitutions, be able to
censure but will not be able to suspend or disqualify members from council
membership.

Published by the Department for Communities and Local Government
© Crown Copyright, December 2010
ISBN: 978 1 4098 2684 2

13



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix E

O WARDS AFFECTED

C OO All Wards

@

&

Leicester
City Council

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12 January 2011

Establishment of Hearing Sub-Committee

Report of the Monitoring Officer

1.

Purpose of Report

To ask the Standards Committee to establish a Hearing Sub-Committee to
carry out hearings of investigators’ reports into complaints against councillors.

Recommendations

The Standards Committee is recommended to establish a Hearing Sub-
Committee with the terms of reference as attached at Appendix 1.

Report

Section 54A(1) of the Local Government Act 2000, as amended, allows that a
standards committee of a releva
[...]
mprise three members of the
Standards Committee. One of the members of the Standards Hearing Sub-
Committee shall be an independent member (and Chair of the Sub-
Committee) and two shall be elected members. Although not required by
law, efforts will be made, where possible, to provide political balance in the
membership. Membership will be drawn from the Standards Committee
membership by the Director of Corporate Governance.

Quorum - The quorum for a meeting of the Standards Hearing Sub-
Committee shall be all three members.

Frequency of Meetings - The Sub-Committee shall meet as and when
required to consider or to hear and determine any allegation(s) against a
member of the Council.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix F

Standards Committee 2010 Work Programme — January 2011

2010/11
Meeting Item Lead
March 2011 Etiquette guide for Members HK
March 2011 Further discussion regarding the future of HK/PH
Standards
March 2011 Identify programme of speakers for 2011/12 Committee
meetings
March 2011 Review of Constitution PH
2011/12
Meeting Item Lead
June 2011 Discussion with Lord Mayor/Civic Leader or
Elected Mayor
Ongoing work
Deadline ltem Lead
Asap Update website to increase profile of HK

Standards




This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 IMPLICATIONS OF USE OF SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES
	Protecting your e identity

	5 CASE REVIEW 2010
	6 THE DECENTRALISATION AND LOCALISM BILL AND ITS IMPACT ON THE FUTURE OF STANDARDS
	7 ESTABLISHMENT OF HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2011 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) - Chair 
 
 

Councillor Clair Councillor Draycott 
Councillor Porter Councillor Potter 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Kate McLeod, Mary Ray and Councillors 
Thomas and Keeling. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made. 
 

30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, 
held on 24 November 2010, be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 

31. IMPLICATIONS OF USE OF SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES 

 

 



2 

 Jill Craig, Director of Information Support and John Doyle, Head of Information 
Security were present to discuss issues regarding safe and appropriate use of 
social networking sites.  
 
It was noted that the policies and guidance were written before the widespread 
use of such sites took off. Training would be revisited for members after the 
local election in May. Jill suggested that the Code of Conduct could be linked 
into any guidance, and that issues of concern could be dealt with at a Group or 
Council level. It was noted that there was also some detail about blogging in 
the Standards for England Case Review 2010.  
 
The difficulty of discerning what was in a councillor's official capacity or private 
life was discussed, particularly when Council-hosted websites could link to 
other websites. It was noted that if Council equipment was used, it would fall 
under the code of conduct. It was suggested that current councillors who had 
fully embraced social media could be invited to carry out workshops for 
members after the local election. It was noted, however, that there was 
generally a poor takeup of training that was offered for members. It was 
suggested that officers could be invited to group meetings to advise members. 
 
John drew Members' attention to a document, “Connected Councillors – A 
guide to using social media to support leadership,” published by IDeA, details 
of which would be circulated after the meeting. 
 

32. CASE REVIEW 2010 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submitted the Standards for England 
Case Review 2010. 
 

Members considered the issue of when a councillor was acting in his or her 
official capacity. The Chair stated that a note regarding acting in official 
capacity, on page 13 of the document could be included in reports regarding 
complaints against councillors. The Director of Corporate Governance stated 
that there would be no amendments to Section 52 of the Local Government Act 
2000 in advance of the implementation of changes to the standards regime as 
indicated in the Localism Bill. 
 

A query was raised regarding a hypothetical situation whereby it appeared that 
a member who was also a taxi driver and the subject of a matter to be taken to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee, would not be able to attend for their own case. 
The Director of Corporate Governance stated that this would be reconsidered, 
as a person would have a right to defend themselves.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Case Review 2010 be noted. 

 

33. THE DECENTRALISATION AND LOCALISM BILL AND ITS IMPACT ON 

THE FUTURE OF STANDARDS 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a report that informed the 



3 

Standards Committee of the contents of the Localism Bill in relation to 
standards. 
 

Members considered when would be the appropriate time to consider and 
make recommendations to Council on what local arrangements could be put in 
place. Factors such as the local election in May, the elected mayor and the 
potential for the Bill to be amended over the coming year were noted. The 
Monitoring Officer suggested that the Council's Political Conventions could be 
used to form a local code of conduct. The current arrangements would continue 
for some time, and there would follow a transition period. 
 

The Chair stated that she would prepare a report in conjunction with the other 
independent members on what they considered to be appropriate future 
arrangements. She invited members to submit their ideas to her. It was 
suggested that memberships fixed for a period of time would ensure a level of 
expertise, but it was noted that appointments to committees were a political 
group decision. 
 

Members considered whether the elected mayor would be subject to a local 
code of conduct. It was suggested that research could be done on this matter 
to see what arrangements were in place in other authorities with an elected 
mayor. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Chair, in conjunction with the other independent 
members, will submit a document for further discussion to the 
next meeting. 

 

34. ESTABLISHMENT OF HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a report that asked the 
Standards Committee to establish a Hearing Sub-Committee to carry out 
hearings of investigators' reports into complaints against councillors. 
 

It was noted that Standards for England guidance recommended that a sub-
committee be set up for this purpose, and that a hearing involving the full 
committee membership would be impractical. It was suggested that, as 
hearings were generally to be held in public, other members of the committee 
could observe. 
 

Concern was raised regarding the selection of members by the Monitoring 
Officer, and it was reported that rules about bias did not apply, according to 
case law. Members were appointed to sub-committees in as equitable a way as 
possible. 
 

Members felt that the consideration of an investigator's report should still be 
carried out by the full committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Standards Committee establishes a Hearing Sub-



4 

Committee with the terms of reference as set out in the report. 
 

35. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a draft work programme for 
the Standards Committee.  
 

Members asked that the Leader of the Council be invited to the next meeting to 
discuss his role in relation to standards within the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Standards Committee work programme be approved, 
with the addition of inviting the Leader to the next meeting. 

 

36. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 7.00pm. 
 

 


